

No. 10-778C  
(Judge Christine O.C. Miller)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

---

RICHARD COLLINS, individually  
and on behalf of a class of all those  
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

---

DEFENDANT'S REPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS

---

TONY WEST  
Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON  
Director

BRIAN M. SIMKIN  
Assistant Director

OF COUNSEL:

JOHN GOEHRING, Capt.  
Air Force Civil Litigation  
1500 West Perimeter Road, Suite 1370  
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762

L. MISHA PREHEIM  
Trial Attorney  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
P.O. Box 480  
Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
Tele: (202) 305-3087

July 18, 2011

Attorneys for Defendant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
DEFENDANT’S REPLY TO PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS. . . . .	1
ARGUMENT. . . . .	2
I. The Separation Pay Statute And Implementing Instructions Are Not Money-Mandating. . . . .	2
II. Mr. Collins’ Claim Is Nonjusticiable. . . . .	10
III. Because Mr. Collins Does Not Fall Within The Category Of Service Members Eligible For Full Separation Pay, His Claim Does Not Fit Within The Scope Of The Alleged Money-Mandating Source And This Court Cannot Grant The Requested Relief. . . . .	12
A. The Court May Not Strike Down The Entire Statute Or Regulations. . . . .	12
B. Even After Severing The Alleged Unconstitutional Portions Of The Regulations, Mr. Collins Would Still Not Be Entitled To Full Separation Pay. . .	15
CONCLUSION. . . . .	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>FEDERAL CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 648 F.2d 1318 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	6, 7
<i>Adkins v. United States</i> , 68 F. 3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011). ....	3
<i>Army &amp; Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	7
<i>Bateson v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 557 (2002).....	17
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 1578 (Fed. Cir. 1989). ....	6
<i>Britell v. United States</i> , 372 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004). ....	13
<i>Champagne v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 198 (1996).....	17, 19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Craft Mach. Works, Inc. v. United States</i> , 926 F.2d 1110 (Fed. Cir. 1991). ....	16
<i>Doe v. Sullivan</i> , 938 F.2d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1996). ....	5
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 92 Fed. Cl. 798 (2010).....	18

*Gentry v. United States*,  
546 F.2d 343 (Ct. Cl. 1976)..... 12, 13, 14

*Gilligan v. Morgan*,  
413 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 10

*Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala*,  
508 U.S. 402 (1993)..... 17

*Huston v. United States*,  
956 F.2d 259 (Fed. Cir. 1992). . . . . 7

*Lorillard v. Pons*,  
434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 17

*Murphy v. United States*,  
993 F.2d 871 (Fed. Cir. 1993). . . . . 10, 11

*Nieszner v. Mark*,  
684 F.2d 562 (8th Cir. 1982). . . . . 10

*Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond*,  
496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... 9

*Peri v. United States*,  
340 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2003). . . . . 7

*Sam v. United States*,  
230 Ct. Cl. 596 (1982). . . . . 13

*Samish Indian Nation v. United States*,  
419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005). . . . . 8

*Siemietkowski v. United States*,  
86 Fed. Cl. 193, 197 (2009)..... 3

*Smith v. Sec’y of Army*,  
384 F.3d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2004). . . . . 7

*Toon v. United States*,  
96 Fed. Cl. 288, 300 (2010)..... 3

*United States v. Alaska*,  
521 U.S. 1 (1997)..... 19

*United States v. Castrillon-Gonzalez*,  
77 F.3d 403, 406 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 18

*United States v. Clark*,  
454 U.S. 555 (1982)..... 17

*United States v. Testan*,  
424 U.S. 392 (1976)..... 6, 7

*Vogel v. United States*,  
844 F.2d 776 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 10

*Watson v. United States*,  
49 Fed. Cl. 728 (2001)..... 15

*Wheeler v. United States*,  
3 Cl. Ct. 686, 690 (1983)..... 13

*Wilkins v. United States*,  
279 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 11

*Wronke v. Marsh*,  
787 F.2d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1986), *cert. denied*,  
479 U.S. 853 (1986)..... 17, 19

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 5349. .... 6

5 U.S.C. § 5942(a)..... 4

10 U.S.C. § 654. .... 11

10 U.S.C. § 1093(a)..... 13

10 U.S.C. § 1174. .... passim

37 U.S.C. § 204. .... 4

**MISCELLANEOUS**

H.R. Rep. No. 101-665, at 135 (1990), *reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2931, 2995..... 14
